

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS COMPANY
AND NL INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDRE PAUKA
JAMESON R. JONES
BARTLIT BECK
HERMAN
PALENCHAR
& SCOTT LLP
1801 Wewatta Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 592-3100

*Counsel for Petitioner
NL Industries, Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
ConAgra Grocery Products
Company*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

July 16, 2018

RAYMOND A. CARDOZO
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700

*Counsel for Petitioner
ConAgra Grocery Products
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Prevalence of Lead-Based Paint.....	4
B. Modern Lead-Paint Litigation	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. California’s Attempt To Impose Massive Retroactive Liability Without Proof That Petitioners Caused Any Identifiable Injury Is Irreconcilable With Due Process.....	20
II. California’s Attempt To Impose Liability For Speech Without Proof Of Reliance Is Antithetical To The First Amendment.....	28
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important And Have Extraordinarily Far- Reaching Implications.....	32
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Court of Appeals of the State of California, Sixth Appellate District, *People v. ConAgra Grocery Products, Co.*, No. H040880 (Nov. 14, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Relevant Docket Entries, Supreme Court of California, *People v. ConAgra Grocery Products, Co.*, No. S246102 App-183

Appendix C

Amended Statement of Decision, Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara, *People v. ConAgra Grocery Products, Co.*, No. 1-00-cv-788657 (Mar. 26, 2014)..... App-185

Appendix D

Opinion, Court of Appeals of the State of California, Sixth Appellate District, *County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*, No. H026651 (Mar. 3, 2006)..... App-345

Appendix E

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... App-420
 U.S. Const. amend. I..... App-420
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 App-420
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §35043..... App-420

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	31
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	27
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	29
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	9
<i>City of Long Beach v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-03493 (C.D. Cal. filed May 19, 2016)	33
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	9
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4, 17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	23

<i>Cty. of Mariposa</i> <i>v. Amerisourcebergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00626 (E.D. Cal. filed May 7, 2018)	33
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , No. CV788657, 2001 WL 1769999 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 31, 2001)	11
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014)	22
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	25, 26, 27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	29
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	31
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	34
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	22, 27
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 106 F.3d 1245 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> <i>v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	21

<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	31
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	29, 30
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	30
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	21
<i>People of the State of Cal. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , Nos. 3:17-CV-06011 & 3:17-CV-06012 (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 20, 2017)	33
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	22
<i>Santiago v. Sherwin Williams Co.</i> , 3 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Skipworth ex rel. Williams</i> <i>v. Lead Indus. Ass’n</i> , 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Richards</i> , 38 U.S. 26 (1839).....	29
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	9
<i>Stewart v. Wyo. Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	29
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	22
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	12

<i>W. & Atl. R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §2683	5
42 U.S.C. §4851a(1)	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code §105275 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code §105310	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code §124125 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code §17920.10	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code §17980(c)(l).....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code §17980(e)	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code §17985	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code §17992	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code §17995-17995.2	6
Pub L. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (Oct. 28, 1992).....	5
Pub. L. No. 91-695, 84 Stat. 2078 (Jan. 13, 1971).....	5

Regulations

16 C.F.R. pt. 1303.....	5
42 Fed. Reg. 44192 (Sept. 1, 1977).....	5
66 Fed. Reg. 1206 (Jan. 5, 2001).....	6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §35043	13
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §33001 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §35037	6

Other Authorities

Joe Nocera, <i>The Pursuit of Justice or Money?</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 8, 2007	7, 8, 9
Dee Pridgen & Richard M. Alderman, <i>Consumer Protection and the Law</i> (2002)	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts §430 (1965)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §504 (1977)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §505 (1977)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §507 (1977)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §509 (1977)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §519 (1977)	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §525 (1977)	29
Restatement (Second) of Torts §870 (1979)	21
Stipulation, <i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl.</i> <i>Richfield Co.</i> , No. 1-00-CV-788657 (Cal. Sup. Ct. Aug. 13, 2012)	28
Kimberly Stone, <i>Public Nuisance Lawsuits</i> <i>Spiraling out of Control</i> , San Diego Union Trib. (June 14, 2016), https://bit.ly/2JIzBGP	33
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (5th ed. 1891)	26
U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev., <i>Legislative History of Lead-Based Paint</i> , https://bit.ly/2qYAf7z (last visited July 13, 2018)	5

Victor E. Schwartz et al., *Can Governments
Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent
External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories
Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government
Recoupment Suits*, 44 Wake Forest L. Rev.
923 (2009)..... 34
